PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' MINUTES

The Placer Gounty Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at 9:.00 am,, Tuesday. May 22, 2007, in
the County Administrative Center, 175 Fubaeiler Avenus, Auburn. Supervisors Rockholm, Holmes, Uhler
and Kranz present. Supervisor Weygandt abseni. Chairman Kranz presiding: Ann Holman, Clerk of the
Board. Also present were County Executive Thomas Milter and County Gounsel Anthony J. La Bouff

PUBLIC COMMENT - Mary Ann Frank had questions regarding a ballot sent outl by the Mosquite
Abaternent District for a tax increase. She was advised to contact the District for the information.

SUPERVISOR'S COMMITTEE REPORTS — Chairman Kranz advised he attended the Western
Interslate Regignal National Association of Counties fram May 8 to May 12, 2007 n Fairbanks, Alaska.
He attended workshops on Community Wildfire Protection Plans, Public Lands and Widerness
Designation, and Evalualing Ecosystem Services.

CONSENT AGENDA {(Pages 6-9) — Maved lem 20c for discussion and removed ltem 20d. Consent
agenda approved as amended with action as indicated.
MOTION RockholmiHotmesfUnanimous WOTE 4.4 (Weygandat absent]
14. ORDINANCE - Second Reading:
a  County Executive — Ordinance 5466-B adopted. amending Chapter 4, Article 4.16, of the
Uniform Transient Occupancy Tax Code. as recommended in an audit performed by the Internal
Audits Division of Ihe Auditor-Controllers Office.

b,  Public Works — Ordinance 5467-B adopted, amending Chapter 15, Asticte 1528, Section
15.28 030, revising language to axhibits for the Traffic Mibgation Fee Program.

15. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
a Resolution 2007-146 adopted supporing the "Reno Tahoe Odyssey Reiay Run Advanture’
June 28" and 30™ 2007 around Lake Tahoe, passing through Placer County June 29"

b. Approved a Special Meeting on Monday, July 16, 2007,

16 CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES - Approved a budget revision, in the amount of $132,600, reflecting
an increase in revenue from the Air Pallution Control District grant award, in the amount of 35,300,
for the purchase of a hybrid wehicle, an increase in State allocated funds, in the amount of
$20.000. and an increase in revanue of 541,000, from funds received for final payment of the
Department of Justice contract for attamey services. Autherized the Deparment of Child Suppon
Services to purchase two new vehicles. amended the Master Fixed Assel List to reflect these
acquisitians; and authorized the Procurement Manager to solicit bids and sign purchase orders for
the vehicles from available lacal dealer ot inventory.

17 CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY - The following claim was rejected, as recommended by

Counsel:
a.  07-034, Koral, Angelika, $4,183.9% (Property Damage).

18 CLERK RECORDER/ELECTIONS — Resolutioh 2007-147 adopted appointing in leu of elaction
the individuals who completed the district director candidate filing process for the Auburn Valiey
Community Services District and the Denner Summit Public Utilities District.

18, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS:
a Area 4 Agency on Aging Advisory Gouncil — Accepted the resignation of Ester Hogans, Sealt 7
and approved appointment of Helen Tiemey Bale to Seat 7 {(Board of Supervisors), as
requested by Supervisar Holmes.,

b. Placer Sierra Fire Safe Council — Approved appointment of Tyrone Gorre to Seat 2, as
requested by Supervisor Kranz.

c. West Placer Municipal Advisary Council - Approved pasting vacancy of Seal #4.

20, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY:

a. Bulding - Approved an increase in the dollar amounts of the blanket purchase crders for
Building plan check services and authorized the Purchasing Manager to sign the resulting
purchase orders. in the amounts of $126453.42_ (a $50,000 increase} for Coastland Ciwil
Engineering, Inc; $58,000, (a $20.000 increase) for Bureau Veritas: and $99,000 (a £50.000
increasa) for Willdan.

b. Planning - Approved third contract amendment with Adrienne Graham, in lhe amount of
$30,000, to provide planning services at the devetoper's cost for the Placer Vineyards project

and autherized the Counly Executive 1o éxecule. %,{ 7 ?

DATE way 22, 2007 PAGE 00



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MINUTES

21.

22.

23

24

25,

DATE

MOVED FOR DISCUSSION FlanningfAppeal of a Variance, Dietrich (PVYAAZJI060640) -
Adopt the final findings in suppoert of the aclion te deny the third-party appeal and approve the
variance application for the Dietrich residence, on Old Auburn Road in the Roseville area.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESDURGE AGENCY/ENGINEERING & SURVEYING:

a.

Approved contract with Kleinfelder West inc_, in the amount of 350,000, as a result of Request
for Qualifications #9551, for construction rmanagement services to be performed in Western
Placer Courty, and authorized the Purchasing Manager to sign and 1o transfer funds between
the agreement and contracts previously approved on May 8 2007,

Approved contract with Kleinfelder West Inc., in the amount of $25,000, as the result of
Request for Qualificatipns #9420, for gestechnical and materials testing to be performed in
\Wastern Placer County, and authorized the Purchasing Manager fo sign and to transfer funds
between the agreement and contracts previously approved on May 8, 2007,

COUNTY EXECUTIVEADMINISTRATION:

-3

Ordinance introduced. first reading waived, ameanding Chapter 3, Seclion 3.08.070, 3.12.010,
Appendix 1, and 3 12,030, to provide additional compersation steps for the unclassified job
classificaltians of Agricultural Inspectar Alde, Library Page and Student Legal Assistant.

Approved a 5% merit increase for Richard Buckman, Velerans Service Officer, from Grade
500, Stap 2 to Slep 3, at $32 .86 per hour, retroactive to May 12, 2007

Approved a 5% merit increase for Allison Carlas, Principal Management Analyst, from Grade
454 Step 4 to Slep 5, at $49.82 per hour, retroactive fo August 79, 2008.

Approved a 5% merit increase for Molly Meinzen, Assistant County Executive Hficer. from
Grade 486, Step 4 to Step 5, at $68.51 per hour, retroactive to January 20, 2007

FACIUITY SERVICES:

da.

Lease Agreement — Amended agreement with Grey Properties, LLG, in the amount of 32,001
per month. for the Lincoln Court Facility, located at 451-453 G Street in Lincoin.

Foresthill Leroy £ BSotts Memorial Park Tot Lot, Project #9687 - Approved plans and
specifications, authorized staff fo solict bids and authorized the Purchasing Manager io
execute a purchase order, in an amount not to exceed $100,000, using the Califomia Multiple
Award Schedule System

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES:

a.

Admiristrative Services - Approved agreement with the Calfornia State Association of
Counties, fiscal agent for the Welfare Case Data Systems consortium, for System
tanagement Services, in the amount of $32 250, for FY 2007/08, and awthorized the Health &
Human Services Direclor to sign.  Welfare Case Data Systemns is a consortium of 18
California counties that utihze the same welfare eligibility verification computer systern.  Its
administrative managament staff act as Ihe liaison between these counties, the State and
EDS Corporation. the vendaor responsible far this computer system, submits annual budget
requests to the State 1o provide funding to support and updale this system, and allocates the
resulting funding for claiming by each paricipating county. There may be a County General
Fund cost of up to $8 575 associated with the agreement,

Adult System of Care - Approved the Older Adull Advisory Commission 2006 Annual Report,

Adult System of Care - Approved Request for Relief from Accountabilily, in the amount of
$2 912, and restore the Cirpy Hills change fund. reducing the amount from §75 to 340, an
amount adequate for the needs of the pragram.

Children's System of Care - Approved contract with F. M. Blake, Inc., in an amount not to
exceed $160,000, to obtain Social Security Berefit Services for qualified, eligible foster
children from Jure 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008, and authorized the Health & Human
Services Director to sign the agreament and subsequent amendments,

EERSONMEL - Authorized the Purchasing Manger ta sign a Cafeteria Plan Contract, consistent
with Board approved |abor agreement, with the vendor selected via Reguest for Proposals #3681

May 22, 2007

PAGE 10l

450



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

26

27

28

29.

PROCURENENT SERVICES - Autharized the Purchasing Manager ko sign the following:

a2 Sole-Source Bianket Purchase Order, Annual Software License Fees. Suppert & Related
Services/Revenue Services - Awarded te Columbia Ullimate Business Systems, in the
amount of $3200,000 for management of collection aperatiens.

b Elanket Purchase Order #13336 Aviation Maintenance & Inspection Services/SherHf -
Awarded as a resull of Competitive Bid #8448 to San Joaquin Helicopters, in the maximurm
amount of 372 000

¢ Competitive Bid #8674, 60-Month Lease of High-Volume Copier/Central Services - Awarded
to Toshiba Business Solutions, in the maximum amaunt of $75.000.

d.  Competitive Requesl for Qualifications #3643, Professional Consulting Services/Public Warks

Awarded four lists of qualified firms for projects located in Eastern Placer County.

PUBLIC WORKS:

a. Agreemant - Resolution 2007-148 adopted authorizing the Public Works Direclor te sign an
agreemeant with Sierra and Douglas. LLC, in the amount of $31,800, for extra work performed
on Sierra College Boulevard, subject to County Counsel approval.

b, Tahoe Park Heights Drive Culvert Repair, Goniract #73240 — Resolution 2007-149 adopted
accepting the project as complete, at a cost of $162,.745 88, and autherizing the Public Works
Dwector to axecute the Notice of Campletion.

REVENUE SHARING - In approving the foliowing appropriations. the Placer County Ecard of

Supervisors makes the finding that each and every approved contribution serves a public purpese

by promoting the general welfare of the County and its inhabitants: therefore, tha County benafits.

a. Approved appropriation of $250 in Revenue Sharing monies to the California Capital Aquatics
Swimming Program_ as requested by Supervisor Rockholm.

b, Approved appropriation of $1.250 in Revenue Sharing monies to the Lighthouse Counseling
and Family Resource Center, Celebrity Waiter Luncheon Fundraiser, as requested by
Supervisor Rockholm (3500), Supervisor Weygandt (3500} and Supervisor Uhler {$250}.

¢.  Approved appropriation of $400 in Revenue Sharing monies ta the Narthern Califorma, Torch
fun for Special Olympics, as requesiad by Supervisor Rockholm ($150), Supervisor Holmes
($100) and Supervisar Uhler {$130),

d.  Approved appropriztion of $500 in Revenue Sharing monies to the Flacer Nature Center, as
reguested by Supenvisor Unler and Supervisor Reckholm (8250 each}.

e. Approved appropriation of $250 in Revenue Sharing monies fo the Beys and Girls Club of
Auburn, as requested by Supervisor Uhler.

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR - Resolution 2007-150 adopted for discharge of accountability
for unsecured faxes for the assessment years 1996 through 2001

Y

**End of Conzant Agenda

Consent Item Moved for Discussion;

20.

L.

COMMUNITY DEVELOFPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY-

MOVED FOR DISCUSSION Planning/Appeal of a Varignce, Dielrich (PYAAZO060640) - Adopted
the final findings in support of the action to deny the third-party appeal and approved the variance
application for the Dietrich residence located on Qld Auburn Road in 1he Raosevilla area. MOTION
UhlerfRockholmiUnanimous VOTE 4:0 (Weygandt absent)

Kelly Anderson said the findings are inconsistent with the law and griteria neaded o approve a
yariance. The neighbering parcels with fences over 3 feet in height are applying for variances,
being shortened, or being removed. He criticized the Board far comparing the Dietrich's fence o
netghboring sound walls. He said the Dietrich's have grected another fence over six feat high that
is baing investigated by Code Enforcement and legal remedies may be pursued.

DISTRICT ATTORMNEY - Fresentation of the 2006 Citizem's Recognition Awards, fallowed by a
receplian in Conference Room A

DATE

May 22, 007 PAGE 192

481



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

FACILITY SERVICES/GRANITE BAY PARKS, TRAILS & OPEN SPACE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT -
Publfic hearing to consider adoplion of a resolution approving the Engineer's Report. confirming
diagram and assessment and ardering levy of assessment for FY 2007/08.

MOTION UhlerfHolmes/Unanimous WOTE 40 (Weygandt absent) to continug the public hearing to
June 12, 2057, at 9:55 a.m.

FACILITY SERVICES/FEE REDUGTION/GARBAGE COLLECTION FRANCHISE AREAS 1 & 4
(WESTERN PLACER COUNTY) — Ordinance wiroduce, first reading waived, amending Chapter 2.
Section 8.16.470, reducing the Franchise Fee from 10% to 8%.

MOTION Holmes/RackholmAnanimous VOTE 4.0 (Weygandt absent)

Wil Dickinson, Facility Services, adwised the current Franchise Fee is 10% and is included in the
customers' garbage collection bills and gate fees charged at the transfer sfations. Staff has
determined that the Franchise Fee can be reduced fram 10% Lo 8% and still maintain adequate funding
to operate, monitor and maintain the existing solid waste facilities with a reasonable contingency for
unexpected occurrences. If the Board approves the ordinance, staff will return lo the Baard with
revised garbage collection rates, for Franchise Areas 1 and 4 that reflect the lower fees.

FACILITY SERVICES/SEWER & WATER MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FEE INCREASES:

1. Public hearing to receive comments concarning the proposed increases in sewar and water
Maintenance and Operations (MBO) Fees

2. Adopt an grdinance adjusting M&O fees enumerated in County Code, Section 13. 12.350.

3. Adopt a resolution confirming the County Service Area Zone Report of charges for the Sunsel
2A3, Sheridan 6 Water & Sewar, Blue Canyon 23, Applegate 24, Livoli 65 and Dry Creek 173,
County Service Areas.

4. Make a finding pursuant 1o Section 21080(b}8) of the Fubhc Resource Code, that the higher fees
are derived directly from the cost of providing service and are necessary 1o meat gperating
expenses required for maintenance of service. and therefore exempt from envirgnmental review.
MOTION UhlerRockhalmiUnanimous  WOTE 4:0 (Weygandt absenl) to continue the public
hearing to July 10, 2007 at 9:30 a.m.

Will Dickinson, Fagllity Services, provided a PowerPgint explaining the propesed Sewer and Waler
Maintenance and Operation {(M&0) Fee increases far Fiscal Years 2007/08 and 2008/03. The Districts
affected are: Sewer Maintenance District (SMD} 1 (North Auburn), SMD 2 (Granite Bay), SMD 3
{Auburn Folsom Road), County Service Area (CBA) 2 (Sunset), CSA & (Sheridan — Sewer and Waler},
CSA 23 (Blue Canyon). CSA 24 {Applegate). CSA 173 (Ory Creak), and Septic Tank Effluent Pump
{STEP) Systems (SMD 1, 2, and 3} He discussed revenus sources. cost facters affecting the districts,
aging infrastructure, new regulations, and compliance options for the traatment plants. Mr. Dickinson
said the proposed MAO Fee increases are necessary to keep the districts fully funclional and
financtally solvent for the next two years. Unless olher funding sources are found, further M&0 Fae
increases will be needed in most districts in 2009.

Superssor Holmes askad for a tolal of grants received.  Will Dickinson replied: §2 million for SMD
1{Placer County Redevelopment Agency), $5 million far SMD 1 and SMD 3 (Federal EPA), B5%
funding, up to $1 millien, for Sheridan {Community Deveiopment Block Grant). Supervisor Holmes
received confirmabon that the current proposed projects would mitigate their impacts to the sewage
system.

Chairman Kranz suggested aniicipated funds {in 2013) fram the Middle Fork Project be used to fix
water and energy infrasiructure.  These funds could refieve most of the long term impacls on the tax
payers. Supervisor Kranz asked abaut the impacts on residents on seplic systems. Will Dickinson
responded the residents probably would not be impacted directly, but the rules of maintenance and
monitoring septic syslems ave increasing. The disposal of waste is under more scruting and will
becomea more expensive.

Supervisor Rockhalm said there was discussion in Washinglon, DG ragarding closing the Nerth Auburn
Facilily and receiving Federal funds to gipe to the Lincoln Facility, Will Dickinson said thal is still in the
appropriations process. Chairman Kranz said Placer Counly will be pressured 1o eliminate as many
saphtc syskerns as possible. Mr. Dickinson said that would make it easier to spread the increases over
a larger rale base.

Supervisor Holmes said if we are successful with the re-licensing of the Middle Fork Project in 2013,
the first revenues will be used to pay off the bonds. There may not be any revenues available for these
types of purposes until 2017

Supervisor Utler said the proposed fee increases would have to be tripled to start fixing the problems. gtm
Mr. Dickinson $aid that is correct for the smaller districts. The current increases allow us to operate
May 2z, 2007
DATE nay PAGE 103



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

DATE Hay 22, 2007

aur current facilities and begin some rehabilitabion work for the colleclien systems. The increases do
not address capital for the ultimate solulions for treaiment problems. Supervisar Uhlar requested the
increaszes be presented as owr tong term facilities master plans and have a Citizens Review Committee
lock at the fees, General Fund impacts and the cost to upgrade the systems and give their
recommendations 1o the department and the Board. Will Dickinson was supportive of lhe idea. He
said the smaller districts would nead significant assistance and part of the proposed rate increase
inctudes the preliminary design work, engineering studies, to calculate more definitive capital numbers.

Chairman Kranz said the bonds for the Middle Fark Project will not be paid off immediately and there
should be some funds available for this project.

Public Comment:

Mary Ann Frank (Auburn Resident), Carl Franklin (Auburn Business Owner), Christina Mannas (Auburn
resident), and Joyce Morensen (Loomis residert] understood the need to upgrade the sewage
systems but other funding must be found to mitigate the impacts to the tax payers

Dale Smith, said he was starting a group called Nerth Auburn Sewar Advisors {NASA) and submitted a
letter for the administrative record. He opposed the fee increase, said ihe staff report was ¢onfusing
and he would be pursuing legal action against Placer County. Mr. Smith said the Board should find a
way to fund infrastructure for development they approve.

John Greena, Weimar-Applegate-Colfax Municipal Advisory Counal Chairman, said Will Dickinsen
provided an update at their meating. He said these rate increases show the ongoing prablem that
taces the residence of Placer Courty. Thase reguiations are forced upon Placer County by the
Federal Government. Tax and grant programs, developer pay structure, and connection charges are
insufficiant. He suggested using Middle Fork Funds for sewage system upgrades.

Mark Kahl, Water/Wastewater Solutions, Ine. President, spoke about impacts to the residents and
supported using Middle Fork Funds.

Jozn Philipe, Colfax City Manager, invited the Board to attend the task force meeting to address
impacts on small districts in Caiifornia that have similar issues. The Rural Counties Assotiation has
adopted a program and a task force is being formed statewide.

Jenine Windeshausen, Treasurer-Tax Collactor. said the finances of the Middle Fork Project are
already being encumbered with debt untl 2013 and possibly beyond that date, The gross revenue
levels are volatile and could be $45 million per year not including laking out debt service and
operational costs for that system. There are no operational or capital reserves estahlished for this
project and it is important to establish thase reserves, Funds acquired for lne re-licensing are not
scheduled to be paid uniil 2015 so the project can establish operational and tapital reserves.
Revenuas will be volatile depending on the snow pack, water runoff and energy costs. Far every dofiar
that the County takes out of the system for General Fund expenditures, one dollar of debt service
acceleration needs to be paid. She suggested that these funds not be spent bafore they are received.
She will assist the department with any other options that could assist with financial sclulions.  She
supported preparing a master plan to address long term financing sofutions.  We need to better
understand the mandates snd implore the State and Federal governments 1o help with the financing,

Supenisor Kranz explained lhe taxpayers voted for the Middie Fork Project as an investment to recewve
benefits in the future and before we spend it on other things, we should set a policy statement to
identify how the revenues will be spent. Ms. Windeshausen wanted to make sure that the Board was
nel basing the sclutions on vnrealistic expectations.

Jason Tiffany, Small Water District Manager, said there are many small water districts in Placer County
and the Board needs to understand the water issues and how they impact the rates,

Superviser Unhler requasted staff estimate costs to estimate the cosls and return to the Board to
reguest funds and create a citizens review committee with representatives from each district 10 review
exisling expenditures and wark with slaff on the analysis of fulure costs. Once the analysis is complete
and lhe committee is created, he requestad that staff present & full facifities report, along with an
estimated fee schedule. and the costs to comply wilh regulatians.  Will Dickinson replied there is a
deadling approaching in order to place an increase on this year's tax roll. Any delay would require a
supplemental mailing that would be costly to the small districts. The intent behind the proposed
increases wag to cover the known operations and maintenance increase costs and provide funds for
the studies that have been requested Staff can provide the Board with a detailed package that
separates the study costs, Some of the smaller districts have been running with a deficit each year,
borrowing moneay just {o operate.

Supervisor Rockholm was concerned that forming a committee would delay the process. He
suggested thal experts compile facts and figures that are needed for the Board {0 make 2 decision.

PAGE 104

-



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' MINUTES

DATE May 23, 2007

Supervisor Helmes was concerned about the distncts that currently have a defizit. He recommended a
one year propogal that incorporates Supervisor Uhlers ideas. Thomas Miller, County Executive Officer,
explained this would require staff to retum to the Board for the rate adjustments to continue after one
year. Supervisor Uhler said he understoad thal the proposed fee increase included funds for the
sludies the Board was reguasting. He recommended staff return at the next Beard meeting and
separate oul the charges that were calculated for sirategic planning. Anthony La Bouff, County
Counsel, said that the meeling should be scheduled further out to accommodate noticing requirements.
Will Dickinson stated there is a 45-day noticing requirement.  Anthony La Bouff said that noticing less
than 45 days would be acceplable because the Board would be considening reducing the increase
amount that was already noticed and a sub-component of what was noticed would be inciuded. Wl
Dickinson said that any delay would require a supplemental tax bill.  Thomas Miller gaid that the
collective increases are about $1.5 million, If these future fee increases are not approved, momes from
the Genera! Fund would need to be used that would impact all taxpayers.

Supenvisor Uhler supported delaying the decision and re-noficing.  He said the noticing and
supplemental billings would be relatively small costs for bringing the districts inlo compliance. It was
agreed that the existing ratas would stay in aflact until the Board takes action on July 10, 2007.

ADJOURNED AS THE PLACER COUNTY EQARD CF SUPERWVISORS AND
CONVENED AS THE PLACER COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES/PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY PLAN — Compliance wilh the U5,
Department of Housing and Urban Development Public Housing Authority Plan requirement is
necessary to continue to receive approxirnately $1,640,619 in FY 2007 Federat funding for the Flacer
County, Section 8 Hausing Choice Vouchar Program, which provides subsidized housing for over 200
families, by
a  Conducting a public hearing regarding the Placer County Housing Authority Streamlined Annual
Public Housing Autharity Plan for FY 2007 and receive public comment.
b. Adopting a resolution authorizing submission of Placer County's Annual Public Housing Aulhority
Plan for FY 2007 and certification of program comphance.
MOTION Holmes/Rockholm VOTE 2:2:0 (Unhler/Kranz No. Weygandt absenl) to approve the Plan.
MOTION UhlerKranz YOTE 2:2:0 {Holmes/Rockholm Mo, Weygandt absent) to conlinue the
public hearing to June 12, 2007 at 10:25 am.
MOTION UkerRackhoimiUnanirtous VOTE 4.0 (Waygand! absent) to continue the public hearing
to June 12, 2007 at 10:25 a.m.

Ghairman Kranz asked if the item could be continued to a future meeting because Supervisor Uhier
was not able to access the supporting documents before the meeting and was not prepared to take
action. Dr. Richard Burton, Health Officer and Director of Health and Human Services, explained the
item is related to the Seclion B Housing and Urban Development that the Counly has been involved
with for over 20 years. The plan was developed in 2005 and no amendments have goourred. [bis a
reguirement that an annual update be provided. The plan was available 43 days for public commant
with o public comment received, Approval of the plan would allow Piacer County to continug receiving
34 6 million of Federal funding that is providing housing assistance to over 250 families. There is
nothing in the guidelines of the grant but a delay should be acceptable. Dr. Burion said there 1s a
General Fung requiremen of 355,000 in the propased budget. No public cornment was received.

ADJOURNED AS THE PLACER COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY AND
RECONVENED AS THE PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

PUBLIC WORKS/PERMANENT ROAD DIVISION (PRD) ¥7/NORTHSTAR HIGHLANDS - Public
hearing clesed. Resolution 2007-15% adopted creating a PRD and seiting charges to provide road
maintenance, storm drains, gates. guardrails, tunnels, bridges and snow remaval services.

MOTION Helmes/Rockholm VOTE 3:1:0 (Uhler Mo, Weygandt absent)

Supervisor Uhler requesied this item be removed because he was not able to access ihe supporting
docurments and was not prepared to take action. Anthony La Bouff, County Counsel explained that this
group of iterns are connecled and must be considerad together.

Was Zicker, Communily Development Resource Agency/Engineering and Surveying Director,
explained this iterm requests the Board approve a final map for Northstar Highlands Phase 2. Should
the Board chaose not to hear part of the item, staff would request the group of items to be continued.
Mr. Zicker presented a PowerPoint and gave an cutline of the projesl.

Ken Grehm. Public Works Director, stated that a PRD funds maintenance of roads, storm drains,
gates, guardrails, tunnels, bridges and snow removal. 1l is anlicipated that the Narthslar Community
Service Districl would provide these services [0 the Northstar Highlands area. The PRD proposes to
set & maximurm fee of $1,067.80.

PAGE 105

454



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

PUBLIC WORKS/COUNTY SERVICE AREA 28, ZONE 137 (WATER QUALITY MONITORING)
NORTHSTAR HIGHLANDS - Public hearing closed Resolution 2007-152 adopled creating Zone 187
and setting charges 1o moniter surface and groundwater quality in the Marlis valley watershed, at 5240
per dwelling unit equivalent. MOTION Holmes/Rackhalm VOTE 3:1-0 {Uhler No, Weygandt absent)

Supervisor Uhler requesied this item be removed because he was not able to access supporting
docurments and was not prapared o take action. Anthony La Bouff, County Counsel expiained that this
group of items are connected and musl be considerad taqether.

Ken Grehm, Public Works Diractor, stated that the Water Quality Community Service Area 1s proposed
1o set a per dwelling unit equivalent fae of $240 per unit, per year, to provide water qualily monitoring
services required by Lahontan Regional Water Quaiity Contral Board and our own Community Plan for
the entire valley. Northstar Highlands is one of the developments participating in these costs.

PUBLIC WORKS/ICOUNTY SERVICE AREA 28, ZONE 204 (TRANSIT SERVICES) NORTHSTAR
HIGHLANDS Public hearing clesed. Resolution 2007-153 adopted creating Zone 204 and setting
charges to operate transit service in Martis Valley, at $30.76 per dwelling unit eguivalent

MOTION Holmes/Rockholm WOTE 3:1:0 {Uhler No, Weygandt absent)

Ken Grehm, Public Works Director, explained that this community service area will provide enhanced
transit along the Highway 267 carridor serving the area.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY/NORTHSTAR HIGHLANDS PHASE 2, TRACT
861 — Approved the final map, subdivision improvement agreements and authorized recarding of the
project. The project is located approximately five miles northwest of North Shore Lake Tahoe and
three miles sclthwest of Highway 287 in Northstar at Tahog ski area.

MOTION Holmes/Rockholm/Unanimous VOTE 4:0 {Weygandt absent)

Northstar Highlands is proposing over 1,400 condominiums and a 170 reom hotel. The property owner
prepared an Engineers Repart and agreed by vote to have the assessment placed on their propery.
Supervisor Uhler asked what the 1otal dwelling unit equivalents were including the hotal. Mr. Grehm
stated that at this time. it is estimated to be over 1,500 umnits.

Tomn Dunlap. East West Partners, developers of the Northstar Highlands Project, stated they
understand the assessments for water guality monitoring and transit services and support them. They
understand 1hat he assessments are for current and future develepment, up to the 1,500 unite.

Ken Grehm, Public Works Director. made a sorrection on the PRD information noted in the staff report.
The staff report indicates per dwelling unit cost of 3948, The Engineer's Repor, the batlot and ab other
docurmenlation have the correct figure, $1.067.80.

Wes Zicker, Community Development Resaurce AgencylEngineering and Surveying Direclor, noted
that lhere are two subdivision agreements 1o be signed for the final map.

LUNGCH — CANMCELLED MMMM—WMHW-G&WGMM

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES/PROCUREMENT:

a  Blanket Purchase Order #13819, Bulk Unleaded & Diesel Fuel/Public Works — Renewed as a
result of Competitive Bid #3378 with Hunt & Sons, Inz.. in the maximum amount of 51.750.000.
MOTION Holmes/Uhler WOTE 3:1:0 (Rackholm temporarily absent. Weygandt absent)

Dave Seward, Purchasing Manager, staled the renewal period will be from Juiy 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2008,

k. Competitive Bid #9679, Construction of Lime Stabilization. Public Works - Awarded to
Durham Stabilization, Inc., in the amount of $443.470.50, for the project located al Sunset
Boulevard West and East Catlett Road.

MOTION HolmesfUhler VYOTE 3:1:0 {Rockholm temporarily abgent, Weygandt absent)

H&

May 22, 2007
DATE Hav PAGE 106



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

DATE

FACILITY SERVICES/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE CENTER, PROJECT #4630 —
Resolulion 2007-155 adopted approving the project and autherizing the Facility Services Director lo
exacute and record the Motice of Completan and ratifying Contract Change Order #15, in the amaunt
of $370.792. MOTION UhlerfHolmesfUnanimous VOTE 4:0 {Weygandt absenl)

Jim Durfee. Facility Services Director. stated the Board awarded the cantract to Harbison Mahony
Higgins Builders, Inc., in the amount $21.408 700, for construction of lhe building. The size of the
building is 97,400 square feet. During construction, changes in the amount $1,379.438 {including the
one today), occurred totaling 6.5% of the construction costs At this lavel, it is within the budgeted
project amourt, The final change order, #15, exceeds the authorily of the director 10 approve. The
change order covers closeout items including weather mitigations, m the amount of $168.000. The
second iterm on Change Order #15 is for an exlended overhead. used on rainy days when the
contracior was not able to waork, totaling $195,190, and the third amount of $8.567 is the County's
share for a crane repair,

FACILITY SERWICES/THERMAL ENERGY STORAGE ICE TANKS FOR THE FINANGE

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, PROJECT #4802 - Approved the following actions associated with the

installation of thermal energy storage ice tanks at the Finance Building, lacated at the Placer County

Governmenl Center in north Auburn,

1. Approved plans and specifications and auihorized staff to solicit bids far the project.

2. Resolution 2007-156 adopted authorizing the Facilty Services Direclor to execute the resulling
sanstruction contract, in an amount nol-to-exceed $350,000, upon review by County Counsel and
Risk Management. and providing authority to approve any required change orders consistenl with
the County Purchasing Manuai.

3 Approved a budget revision cancelling $400,000 from Infrastructure Reserves and increasing
appropriations to the project account in the Capital Projects Fund.

MOTION HolmesfRockhaim/Unanimous VOTE 4:0 (Weygandt absent)

Mary Dietrich, Facility Senvices, $aid the Finance Administration Building was buit appraximately nine
years ago and designed with a thermal energy storage syslem. The system operates by building ice in
two tanks ovarright, during off-peak ulility hours. During daylime peak utility hours, the systen uses
the ice to chill water and condition the building. In 2004, there was a failure in the system due to an
overbuilding af ice. The condition was corrected and some redundant controls were instatied to protect
the system. In 2008, the system failed again. The cunsultant determined thal in 2004, there were
stresses in the system that were now maniesting and as a result, one of 1he tanks 1s inoperable. The
remaining system is showing some bulging in the lanks that indicates overtuilding of ice may have also
affectedt it. The consultant and County slaff are recammending that both tanks be replaced and
installed with new systems

Supervisar Uhler asked when the system was put in service and if the first failure in 2004 was covered
under warrarty. Ms. Dietrich advised the system was installed in 1898 and that the one year warranty
had expired. Ron Unholz, Facility Services, advised that the warranty and the installation warranty
were for one year, Jim Durfee, Facility Services Direclor, éxplaingd that the system was overused
early on. This problem was correcled and they do not anticipale it to be a problem in the short term.
The system did not malfunctian, it was overused.

Supervisor Kranz asked questions regarding energy efficient systems versus the tradifignal sysiems
and if we have still saved money. Jim Durfee explained it is far jess expensive to operate this system
\han the traditional system

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES:

a.  Authorized the Chairrman to sign the Health & Human Services budget revisions, which total
$3,032 950 in revenues and $3,032 850 in expendilures, and including $500,000 expenditure
affset of one-time funding from the Designatian for Future Occurrences.

b Approved the purchase of fixed asset equipment (Culposcope) for medical procedures for the
Community Clinics, in the amount of $¢.000, and added il to the Master Fixed Asset List.

c.  Approved the Housing Assistance (Fund 103, Appropriation 53010), budget revision reflecting
cancellabon of reserves and an increase in expendilures, in the amount of $20,000.

MOTION RockhalmiUhlerfUnanimaus VOTE 4.0 (Weygandt absent}

Dr. Richard Burton, Health & Human Semvices Diredlor, explained the end of the year budget
amendmant. Heallh & Human Services serves 220 residents on a daily average. This is accomgplished
through ulilization of over 50 State and Federal funding streams. Due to tha varying client needs and
funding sireams, each year the expenditures need to beé reconciled.  The changes include an
accounting change allowing the departrnent to draw down more State and Federal doltars for A-87
costs that are infraslructure costs to the County. allow for the purchase of a Culposcope (used in the

May 22, 30G7 PAGE 147



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

= Sople Source Blanket Purchase Order #13885, Maintenance Support & Software
Upgradefinformation Technology — Renewed with Megabyte Systemns for manlenance support
agresment, in the amount of $229,238.60, and software upgrade services, in the amount of
439,000, for the Property Tax System shared by the Auditor, Assessor and Tax Collector and
autheorized the Purchasing Manager to sign resulting blanket purchase arder.
MOTION HolmesfUhler VOTE 3'1:0 {Rockholm temporarily absent, Weygandt absenk}

Clark Moots, Director of Administrative Services, stated the new support period will be July 1, 2007
through June 30, 2008

COUNTY EXECUTIVE/CONTRIBEUTION FOR ACQWISITION OF WADDLE RANCH:

1. Approved a contripution from Placer County to the Trust for Public Land and the Tahoe Donner
Land Trust for purchase of Waddle Ranch, located in Martis Valley, in the amount of $10,000.000,
with a minimum of 35,280,981 to be provided by close of escrow in October of 2007,

2. Resolution 2007-154 adopted designating that open space fees coilected in the Martis Valley will
be dedicated te fund the remaining balance of the $10,000.000 contribution, until the fufl
contributon of $10.000,000 is met; and,

3 Authorized staff to negotiate agreement with the Trust for Public Land and the Tahoe Donner Land
Trust to finahize the transaction.
MOTION RockhnlmiHolmes/Unanimous VOTE 4.0 (Weygandt absant)

Helly Heinzen, Assistant Counly Execulive, explained that the contribution weuld include an initial
contribution of 5,280,981 at the ¢lose of escrow in Oclaber, with the remaining amount to come from
spen space fees to be collected in the Martis Valtey as development occurs  Staft is requesting a
resolution committing future open space revenues be approved, pending successiul negoliations of an
acceptable funding package. The Waddle Ranch propery is located in an undevelopad area east of
Highway 267 and has value as open space. The acquisilion consists of 1,481 acres, with a General
Plan designation that would allow for approximately 1.000 dwelling units. The Trust for Public Lang
and the Truckee Oonrer Land Trust have been negotiating this deal for the last year. The cost of the
propery is 323,500,000, The County has been asked to contribute a total of $10,000.000. Other
partners in the propased project include the Califarnia Wildlife Conservation Board, the Truckee Tahoe
Airport Districl, Calfornia Resources Agency through the Sierra Cascade Grant Program and the
Truckee Tahae Airport. The Land Trust has undertaken a capital campaign to fund the remaining
amount recessary to achieve the full amount. The property would be accessible te the public for
hiking. biking, fishing and other passiva recrealion activities. Pubhc access points would be allowed on
the property and wil be finalized as the terms of the transaction are negotiated. The conditions of
approval for the major developments in the Marlis Valley requirg that the project developers participate
in a funding program for preservation of open space in the Marlis Valley. The Martis Camp developers
paid a portion of their initial f225 and opted to participate in alternative program to satisfy conditions of
approval with respect to open space.

Ms. Heinzen stated staff is requesting the Board fo make an initial funding commitment to provide
some certainty as the Land Trust goes forward to negotiate the deal. To date, 32,580,390 has been
collected in open space feas in tha Martis Valley, There has been an advance received, in the amount
of 31 7 million, from Martis Camp and there is 3851 000 that was sst aside in HR 2383 monies. which
are property tax in lieu manies from the Federal Government. These funds must be speni on
canservations easements, preservation of healthy forests or education set aside three years ago by the
Board specifically for an cpen space acquisition.

Anthony La Bouff. County Counsel, noted that on Page 76. ltem 2, of the staff report, under Action
Requestad, that the commitment to the fulure open space is a subject of the requirements of the
Counly Budget Act. Allhpugh the language does not appear in the resclution, it is a cendilion of the
resalution.

Charman Kranz stated this has been a long process and personally supparted i,

Parry Nofris, Truckee Donner Land Trust, thanked the Board for their support and provided an update
of the funding for the acquisition.

Supervisar Rockholm commented on the beauty of the property.

497

DATE xay 22, 2007
¥ PAGE '°



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

Clinic for diagnosis and treatmenl of cervical cancer) and a $500,000 one-time request Lo redesign
services for what was previously known as Cypress House for residential care. At the last Board
meeting, the Department took action to reduce an on-going $600,000/year cost by taking this
oppattunity cost of $500,000.

Bob Dunstan, Human Services Director, explained A-87 stating it refers to the Countywide Cost
Allocation Plan (support depariments like the Board of Supervisors, Auditor and FPersonnel
Departrments, etc.}. These casts are collacted and allocated in the Countywide Cost Allocatian Flan.
The costs are directed ta the service departments [such as Heaith & Human Services). Those costs
are claimed by the Department as part of the cost of doing business in drawing down State and
Federal funds,

Supervisor Uhler requested clarification on negetiated salary and benefit increases. Or. Burion
explained these increases were part of the overall negotiations with the local union that were pul in
place last year.

Thomas Miller, County Execulive Officer, added that the contract pericd ended last July. The
agreement was approved by the Placer Fublic Employee Organization in November of last year.

Supervisor Holmes had a guestion on Page 96, Paragraph 3, of the agenda package, regarding one-
tme purchase of four sedans, at $270,000 and further on it states: Funding for the four sedans
{$70.000). Dr. Burton replied i was a phrasing issue and they will work on it next ime to make it clear.
It is actually $70.000 for four sedans, The $270.000 includes the one time cest increase for housing
assistance, mental heaith services.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERWCES/HUMAMN SERVICES - Approved the following actions regarding

contracts with Placer County Office of Education for Child Care Services for clients paricipating in

work and training activities:

1. Approved an amendment to FY 2006/07 Contract #CM012227, increasing funding by $400.000. for
a naw revised total not 1o exceed $2 300,000

2. Approved a centract for FY 2007/08, in an amount not to excead $2,500,000; and,

3 Authorized the Chairman to sigh the resulling documents and subsequent amendments.

MOTION Heimes/Rockhelm WOTE 3:1:0 {Uhler No, Weygandt absent}

Dr. Richard Burtan, Health & Human Services Qirector, explained this item and the following item are
examples of funging streams that became available from the State within the last three weeks. If we
de not act promplly, funds could be lost.

Bob Dunstan, Health & Human Services, stated both cantracts are for child care, an arrangemeant the
Counly has had with the Office of Education for many years ta provide child care for individuals who
participate in the Welfare to Woark Program. Al the beginning of the calendar year there was a market
rate incresse by the State. causing the current year's contracl to be exceeded by the projectad
5400,000. At the time the staff report was being written, it indicated a reserve request was made to the
State. in the amount of $150,000. Last week the Department received confirmation that the request
was approved and that the $400,000 cost would borne by State and Federal scurces.

Thomas Miller, County Executive Officer, added that the Department should be applauded for locking
for Slate funding.

Supervisor Uhler asked how many hours per day were spent on the 325 children per month for
services. Bob Dunstan said he could get the infermalion for him. The participants are required to work
42 hours a week; the goal is for the children who need it, be in child care 32 hours per wesk.
Superyvisar Uhler did not support the itern because he did not have time to revigw the contract.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES/CHILDREN'S SYSTEM OF CARE - Approved amendment to Contrac
#CND12255 with Whole Person Learning. adding Transilional Housing Program-Plus Services to the
existing scope. to provide affardable housing and suppartive services Lo former faster youth ages 18 to
24 to prevent homealessness and to increase the chances of successful transition to adultheod, and
increasing compensation by $188.871, from $230,000 to $418,871, for FY 2006/07. Mo County
General Fund contribution is required.

MOTION Holmes/Rockholm VOTE 4:1:0 {Uhier Mo, Weygandt absent}

Dr. Richard Burton, Health & Human Services Director, said due to the long standing relationship with
many of the private sector providers ang non-prafit comemunily praviders, this is an opporiunily for the
Department to provide assistance to transition age youth complete their time in foster care and move
inlo young adulthood. This aclion will provide saome housing assistance and support.

DATE way 22, 2007

PAGE 1°7



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

Richard Knecht, Health & Human Services, explained that in response fo recent legislation, the State
Department of Social Services announced a mid-year funding augmentation 1o the 2006/07 Program.
The contract will be fully funded by State general monies.

Supervisor Uhter referred to the staff report that indicated.  FPlacer County will receive §2.800 per
month per participant.  He inguired how many paricipants were identified. Mr. Knecht advised there
are eight homeless persons who have been put on a waiting list. The legislation allows the dallars to
ke allocated not just for the lease agreement for the facility, but alse for case management support
services to sacure the lease. Dr. Buron clarified that this is a pass through to YWhole Person Learning
and the non-profil arganizations in the community. None of the funds are passed through directly te
the transition age youth.

Chairnan Kranz stated he would vote for the item because the County is in jeopardy of lasing tha
funding. He added that the supervisors really need all the infermation available so they can read it
ahead of time. He requesiad the procedures be changed to provide infarmation.

PUBLIC WORKS/KINGS BEACH WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - Resolution 2007-157
adopted authorizing the Chairman to approve Professional Services Agreement #1011 with Entrix, Ing |
in the amaunt of $532,772. to provide environmental documentation and preliminary design to support
the conceptual waler quality improvements identified in the preferred water quality alternative, and
authorizing the Public Warks Direclor to approve and sign fulure amendments up to $54.000, upon
Counly Counsel review and approval of the bonds and insurance.

MOTION Holmes/Rockholm VOTE 4:1:0 (Uhler Ne, Weygandt absent)

Petar Kraatz, Public Works, said ihe department would like 1o retain the consultant to continue efforts
on the project. The consultant was selected based on pasi performance with the project, negotiated
scope and price. and for project continuity.  The project is exempt from Cahfornia Environmental
Quality Act and is funded by California Tahoe Conservancy and U 5. Forest Grants.

FUBLIC WORKS/PATCHING & PAVING VARIOUS ROADS, SUMMER 2007 - Resolution 2007-138
adopted awarding Gonstruction Contract #1005 to Central Valley Engineering and Asphalt Inc., in the
ampunt of 549,337 plus a contingency of 5%: authorized the Chairman to execute the contract; and
autharized the Public Waorks Director to approve contract change arders up to 5% of the lotal contract
amourtt, upon County Counsel review of the bonds and insurance.

MOTION DhlerfRockbolm/Unanimous WOTE 4.0 (Weygandt absent)

Kevin Taber, Public Waorks, said there is over 54 millian i contract road work being done this summer.

PUBLIC WORKSISLURRY SEAL, SUMMER 2007 - Resclution 2007-159 adopted awarding
Construclion Contract #1008 to Intermountain Slurry Seal, Ing.. in the amount of $834,040, plus $%
conlingency, authorized the Chairman to execute the contract and authorized the Publc Works
Diraclor to approve contract change orders up to 5% of the tolal contract amoun!, upon Counsel review
of the bonds and insurance. MOTION Uhler/RockholrmiUnanimous WOTE 4.0 (Weygandt absent)

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR - Directed slaff to remove delinquent Ory Creek-Wesl Placer
Community Facilities District special assessments from 2005/06 property tax role and commence
foreclosure proceedings on parcels that have not paid delinquent special assessment by June 30,
2007 The delinquent parcels are 023-190-006-000, 029-140-006-000, 029-240-318-000 and 029-390-
Q05-000. The property owners have up to the day of foreclosure sale to redeem a delinguent parcel,
including special assessments and olher fees and costs.

MOTION Heimes/Rockholm/Ananimous VOTE 4:0 {Weygand! absent)

Jening Windeshausen, Treasurer-Tax Collectar, stated the action requested is to remove the special
assessmeants from four parcels in the Dry Creek-West Flacer Communily Facilities District and direct
staff to move forward with fareclosure proceedings. In 2001, the Dry Creek-West Placer Community
Facilies Dislrict was formed and bonds were issued far $20 millian to finance certain impravements
within the district. The special assessments were placed on the parcels in order to repay the bonds.
There are four parcels subject 1o foreclosure. The depariment hopes this action can be avoided.
Three of the four parcel owners/lenders have contacled the department to arrange making payments,
howewer, due to the convenience the Courdy has with the bond holders, the County is obligated to
mova forward with the foreclosure.

494

DATE May 22, 2097 110

PAGE



PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MINUTES

COUNTY COUNSEL/CLOSED SESSION:
(A) §54956.9 - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL

(1
(a}

(&)

()
()

{2)

Existing Litigation

Paul Garpenter vs. Piacer County, et al., Placer Superior Count Case No. 5CV-20843 - The Board
gave tirection fo Counsel to provide defense to County mamed empicyees.

Themas Kitchen vs. Joarne Hengncks, et al.. U.5.0.C. Eastern District Court Case No: 2:06-cv-
06448 GEB CMK — The Board gave direction to Counsel ta provide defense lo Counly
named employees.

Sleven R, Suer. et, al vs. County of Placer. Placer County Superior Count Case No.: SCV-17845
Patricia Penny James, WCAB Claim, Claim Numnber: SAC Unassigned — The Board received a
rgport on Status of the litigation and took up a discussion of a worker's compensation
trafter.

Articipated Litigation: Initiation of lligation pursuant to subdivision {c) of Government Cade
§54956 8. one potential case — The Board had a discussion of a potential litigation being
brought by the County and gava direction to Counsel.

(B) §54956.8 - GONFERENCGE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR — The Board had a brief

(a)

discussion with regard to real property negotiators having met with members of the
property negatiating team.

Property: Paortion of AFN 017-123-0066

Negotiation Parties: Counly of Placer and JB Management LP

Under negotiation Price, terms of paymant and conditions of the purchase and sale.

{C) §54957.6 - CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR — There was a brief conversation with

(&)

regard ta labor.
Agency negotiator: CEQ/Pergonnel Director
Employee organization: PPEQ/GSAManagemeni

ITEMS FOR INFORMATIGN:

30

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR - Treasurer's Statement for ihe month of April 2007

ADJOURNMENT - There being no further business. the Board adjourned. Next regular meeting is
Tuesday, July 10, 2007.

ATTEST:

Ann Hotrmarn Bruce Kranz, Chairman

Clerk of the Board Plager County Board of Supervisors
Melinda Harrell

Senior Board Clerk

DATE May 22, 2007

PAGE 111

4P



	01
	02
	03a
	03b
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	10DevAg
	11
	12
	13a
	13b
	13c
	13d
	13e
	14
	15a
	15b
	16a
	16b
	17
	18
	19a
	19b
	20a
	20b
	20c
	20d
	21a
	21b
	21c
	21d
	22
	24a
	24b
	24c
	24d
	24e
	24f
	24g
	25
	26a
	26b
	26c
	26d
	26e
	27a
	27b
	27c
	27d
	27e
	27f
	27g
	27h
	27i
	27j
	27k
	28a
	28b
	28c
	28d
	28e
	28f
	28g
	28h
	29a
	29b
	30
	31
	31aub
	31dryc
	31loom
	31rock
	31rsvlc
	31rsvlj
	31tahoe
	31west



